
Colville National Forest
Land & Resource Management Plan Revision



Forest Plan Purpose

ó 15-year strategic document providing land 
management direction by guiding programs, 
practices, uses, and projects

ó Adaptive - can be changed based on ecological 
and social conditions

ó Designates management areas allocating zones of 
the forest for different activities

ó Designates suitability of areas for various uses

ó Honors continuing validity of private, statutory, or 
pre-existing rights



Need for Change 
(why are we doing this?)

Currently following a 
land management plan 
signed in 1988

Includes 40 Forest 
Plan Amendments



Need for Change
Wildlife Habitat

Vegetative Systems

Climate Change

Social Systems

Aquatic and Riparian Systems



Analysis Process 
• Revision started in combination with the Okanogan-Wenatchee 

NF

• 2011 - Proposed Action (Okanogan-Wenatchee & Colville) 
provided to public for comment

• After review of forest-specific public comments and resource 
issues, Colville and Okanogan-Wenatchee revision processes 
separated in 2014

• Comments from the public and government agencies generate 
issues that drive development of alternatives (comments were 
refined to reflect resource and public issues 
specific to Colville NF)



Key Issues for Alternative Development

Analysis of public concerns and resource issues produced 6 
issues for development & comparison of alternatives

1. Old Forest (Late Successional) Management & 
Timber Production

2. Motorized Recreation Trails
3. Access
4. Recommended Wilderness Areas
5. Wildlife Habitat
6. Riparian & Aquatic Resource Management



No Action
• Continues 1988 LRMP direction (as amended)
• Retains inland native fish strategy (INFISH) & Eastside screens
• 0% recommended wilderness; 3% in fixed reserves



Proposed Action 
(June 2011)

• Landscape scale management
• Replaces eastside screens w/Desired Condition for veg. mgmt.
• Incorporates aquatic restoration & conservation strategy (ARCS)
• 9% proposed as recommended wilderness; 0% fixed reserves



Alternative B
• Based on NEWFC ‘blue print’ & points of consensus from public workgroups 
• Keeps inland native fish strategy (INFISH) and Eastside screen direction
• 20% proposed as recommended wilderness; 31% fixed reserves



Alternative O
• Based on points of consensus from public workgroups 
• Retains Eastside screen direction 
• Incorporates ARCS
• 1% proposed as recommended wilderness; 34% fixed reserves



Alternative R

• Large-scale reserve approach for late-successional forest structure (represents 
passive mgmt. approach) 

• Retains eastside screens 
• Incorporates ARCS-modified
• 19% proposed as recommended wilderness; 51% in fixed reserves



Alternative P 
(preferred 
alternative)

• Landscape scale management
• Replaces eastside screens  w/Desired Condition for veg. mgmt.
• Incorporates ARCS-modified
• 6% proposed as recommended wilderness; 0% fixed reserves



No Action (current 1988 plan) Proposed Action (2011)



Recreation 
Special 
Interest Area

Included in Alternatives 
O and P



Key points – commercial timber

Resource and 
Indicator

No Action 
(existing 

plan)

Proposed 
Action B O R P

Acres/Percentage of NFS
Lands Suitable for 
Scheduled Timber 
Production

535,725
48%

653,242
59%

384,485
35%

347,535
32%

129,420
12%

656,628 
60%

Acres/Percent of NFS 
Lands Where Harvest 
Allowed for Other 
Resource Objectives

323,025
29%

205,508
19%

474,265
43%

511,215
46%

729,330
66%

202,122
18%

Predicted Wood Sale 
Quantity (PWSQ)

MMBF
CCF

41
82,800

62
125,900

37
77,000

38
77,000

14
28,900

62
125,400



Key points - Wilderness & Recommended Wilderness

• One designated wilderness (Salmo-Priest) = ~3% of Colville 
NFS land

Alternative No 
Action

Proposed 
Action B O R P

Acres/Percent 
Recommended 
for Wilderness

0
101,390

9%
220,330

20%
15,950

1%
207,800

19%
68,300

6%



Key points - Access and Road Management
• Does not make specific travel management decisions 

• Identifies areas where motorized & non-motorized uses would be 
suitable 

No 
Action

Proposed 
Action B O R P

Road 
densities 
between 

0.4-2 
mi/mi2

Desired Cond: 
Road densities 
b/w 2-3 mi/mi2 

& no net 
increase in key 

watersheds

Cap on 
existing mile 
and no net 
increase in 

key 
watersheds

Cap on 
existing 
miles

Desired Cond: Road 
densities b/w 1-2 
mi/mi2 & no net 
increase in key 
watersheds and 

riparian MAs

Road densities 
between 1-2 mi/mi2

and no net increase 
in key watersheds 
and riparian MAs



Key Points - Riparian Management Areas
Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas (INFISH) and Riparian Management 
Areas (ARCS) widths

Stream Type INFISH RHCA Width (ft)
Alternatives: No Action & B

ARCS RMA Width (ft)
All other Alternatives

Fish-Bearing Streams 300 ft. on each side of the 
stream (600 ft. total)

300 ft. on each side of the stream (600 ft. 
total)

Permanently flowing 
Non-Fish Bearing 
Streams

150 ft. on each side of the 
stream (300 ft. total)

150 ft. on each side of the stream (300 ft. 
total)

Constructed Ponds and 
Reservoirs and 
Wetlands greater than 
one acre

150 ft. on each side of the pond, 
reservoir or wetland (300 ft. 
total)

150 ft. on each side of the pond, 
reservoir or wetland (300 ft. total)

Lakes and Natural 
Ponds

150 ft. on each side of the pond, 
reservoir or wetland (300 ft. 
total)

300 ft. slope distance from the lake or 
pond (600 ft. total)

Intermittent Streams, 
Wetlands, Seeps and 
Springs and Unstable 
and Potentially Unstable 
Areas

50 ft.  slope distance from the 
stream, wetland, seep, spring or 
unstable area in non-Key and 
non-Priority Watersheds.  100 ft. 
in Key and Priority Watersheds

100 ft. slope distance 
from the stream, wetland,
seep, spring or unstable 
area (200 ft. total)



Key Points - wildlife
• Incorporates interagency direction for woodland caribou, 

grizzly bear, Canada lynx and bull trout habitat

• Addresses habitat for big game and birds

• Includes direction for management of large trees, and 
retention of snag habitat and down woody debris



Next Steps

On-going
• Consultation, communication and coordination

February 19, 2016 
• Notice of  Availability of  plan and DEIS published in 

Federal Register (starts comment period)

February – May 2016

• Draft environmental impact statement available for review 
& comment

• Receive public comments

• Engage the public through meetings 
& web applications



Draft Revised Plan

Developed based on Alternative P 
(listed as preferred alternative in the Draft EIS)

Document provides:
– Desired Conditions (goals)
– Objectives
– Standards
– Guidelines
– Suitable uses for each 

management area
– Monitoring direction



Other Documents



On-Line Information - Colville NF web page
www.fs.usda.gov/goto/colville/plan



On-Line Information - On-line Open House 
http://colvilleplanrevision.publicmeeting.info/



Next Steps (continued)

Summer 2016
• Review & respond to public comments
• Additional analysis of  modified and/or new alternatives
• Public engagement

Summer/Fall 2016

• RO & WO Review

Winter 2016
• Publication of  the FEIS and Record of  Decision
• Followed by Objection Period

Spring 2017
• Record of  Decision signed  

Rodney Smoldon, Forest Supervisor, is Recommending Official
Jim Pena, Regional Forester, is Approving Official


